IRV300 Series
300W 10:1 Ultra Wide Input Chassis-Mount
 Isolated DC-DC Converter
WDC_IRV300 Series.B01 Page 1 of 21
 Output Voltage
(Vdc)
Output Current

50121-3-2
 High efficiency up to 92%, typical
 Tight Line and Load regulation
 Low Ripple and Noise
 Extensive self-protection shut down features,
including over temperature shutdown
 Output voltage adjustable
 Green LED Power Indicator
 Remote On/Off and PUL
 Optional ORing feature for redundant or parallel
operation with droop
 Optional Hold-up feature
 Operating ambient temperature range -40 to
+70°C (10min +85°C)
PRODUCT OVERVIEW
The IRV300 series is a 300W stand alone,
system level, chassis mount isolated DC-DC
converter. The converter features an ultra wide
input designed to accept nominal battery voltages
from 24V to 110V in a single product.

300W 10:1 Ultra Wide Input Chassis-Mount
 Isolated DC-DC Converter
PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS SUMMARY AND ORDERING GUIDE ①②
Root Model 
Output Input
Efficiency
Package ④
Vout
(V)
Iout
(A)
Power
(W)
R/N (mV pk-pk) Regulation (max.) ③ Vin Nom.
(V)
Range
(V)
Power
 No Load (W)
Current
 Full Load (A) Typ. Max. Line Load Min. Typ. Case (inches)
  IRV300-12W80 12 25 300 60 120 ±0.5% ±0.5% 110 16.8-160 2.5 3.0 88.5% 92% 7.27 x 4.57 x 1.56
  IRV300-24W80 24 12.5 300 75 240 ±0.5% ±0.5% 110 16.8-160 2.1 3.0 89.5% 92% 7.27 x 4.57 x 1.56
  IRV300-54W80  54 5.5 300 51 480 ±0.5% ±0.5% 110 16.8-160 4.3 3.0 89.5% 92% 7.27 x 4.57 x 1.56
① Please refer to the Part Number Structure when ordering.
② All specifications are at 110V nominal line voltage, full load, +25°C unless
otherwise noted. See detailed specifications.
③ Regulation specifications describe output voltage deviations from a
nominal/midpoint value to either extreme (50% load step).
④ Please see the Mechanical Specifications for details.
Nominal Output Voltage:
   Volts (Vdc)
Part Number Examples:
IRV300-12W80-C stands for Industrial Railway Version, 300W, 12Vout, 16.8-160Vin, including all standard features without options, RoHS Compliant.
IRV300-12W80H-C stands for Industrial Railway Version, 300W, 12Vout, 16.8-160Vin, Hold-up, RoHS Compliant.
IRV300-24W80R-C stands for Industrial Railway Version, 300W, 24Vout, 16.8-160Vin, ORing FET, RoHS Compliant.
IRV300-54W80HR-C stands for Industrial Railway Version, 300W, 54Vout, 16.8-160Vin, Hold-up, ORing FET, RoHS Compliant.
IRV300-MCK stands for Mating Connector Kit, (NOTE: The kit contains all 3 mating connectors. There is a Minimum Pack Quantity of 4 sets.)
RoHS Compliant
Industrial Railway Version
- 12 /  4.5
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
 Q12 S IR  IRV   300  -  12   W80   H   R  -  C
Output Power:
Watts (W) ORing FET:
Blank = Without ORing FET
R = With ORing FET
Hold-Up:
Blank = Without Hold-up cap
H = With Hold-up cap
Input Voltage Range:
16.8-160 Vdc
WDC_IRV300 Series.B01 Page 3 of 21
IRV300 Series
300W 10:1 Ultra Wide Input Chassis-Mount
 Isolated DC-DC Converter
FUNCTIONAL SPECIFICATIONS, IRV300-12W80-C
 ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS Conditions [1] Minimum Typical/Nominal Maximum Units
Input Voltage, Continuous Full temperature range 16.8  160 Vdc
Voltage Brownout and Transients 14.4V (100mS, per EN50155) / 168V (100mS) 14.4  168 Vdc
Output Power  0  303 W
Output Current Current-limited, no damage, short-circuit protected 0  31 A
Storage Temperature Range Vin = Zero (no power) -55  85 °C
Absolute maximums are stress ratings. Exposure of devices to greater than any of these conditions may adversely affect long-term reliability. Proper operation under conditions other than those
listed in the Performance/Functional Specifications Table is not implied or recommended.
INPUT
Operating Input Voltage Range  16.8
24, 36, 48,
72, 96,110
160 Vdc
Recommended External Fuse Fast blow  See PUL (P.17)  A
Start-up Voltage Rising input voltage  16.5  Vdc
Undervoltage Shutdown (PUL set for 24Vin) Falling input voltage. (14.4V for 100ms)  15.5  Vdc
Overvoltage Shutdown Rising input voltage  170.0  Vdc
Reverse Polarity Protection [7] With installed external fuse  Yes  Vdc
Input Current
Full Load Conditions Vin @ 110V nominal  3.0  A
Full Load Conditions Vin @ 24V nominal  14.0  A
Low Line Vin = minimum , 25A load  21  A
Inrush Transient   2.7  A
No Load Input Power 110Vin typ  2.5  W
Shut-Down Mode Input Power nominal input voltage (110V)  1.4  W
GENERAL and SAFETY
Efficiency
Vin=24V, full load  89  %
Vin=110V, full load 88.5 92  %
Isolation
Isolation Voltage, Input to Output  4250   Vdc
Isolation Voltage, Input to Case  2830   Vdc
Isolation Voltage, Case to Output  1420   Vdc
Insulation Resistance Measured with 500Vdc  100  MΩ
Safety Rating   Reinforced
Safety Approvals
UL 62368-1, IEC/EN62368-1, Demko  Approved
EN 45545, HL1 to HL3 fire/smoke  Approved
Calculated MTBF [2]
Per Telcordia SR-332, Issue 3, Case 3, Ground
Benign controlled, Tambient=40°C
 1.02  Hours x 106
DYNAMIC CHARACTERISTICS
Fixed Switching Frequency Stage 1/Stage 2  250/200  kHz
Power Up Startup Time Power On to Vout regulated  350  mS
On/Off Startup Time Remote On to Vout regulated  50  mS
Dynamic Load Response
50-75-50% load step, settling time to within
±1% of Vout
 50 350 µSec
Dynamic Load Peak Deviation Same as above,  ±100 ±200 mV
FEATURES and OPTIONS
Remote On/Off Control [3]
Positive Logic

WDC_IRV300 Series.B01 Page 19 of 21
IRV300 Series
300W 10:1 Ultra Wide Input Chassis-Mount
 Isolated DC-DC Converter
MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS
IP30 (2.5mm Objects*)
(*Will not permit parts larger than a standard M3 flat washer to fall inside)
WDC_IRV300 Series.B01 Page 20 of 21
IRV300 Series
300W 10:1 Ultra Wide Input Chassis-Mount
 Isolated DC-DC Converter
PIN 1: VO_UP, for output voltage adjustment. When a
resistor is connected between VO_UP and VO_ADJ (PIN 3),
the output voltage will be set to a value that is higher than
nominal voltage (12V for IRV300-12, 24V for IRV300-24).
When the connected resistor is zero (short-circuiting PIN 1
and PIN 3), the output voltage is set to maximum (13.8V for
IRV300-12, 26.4V for IRV300-24 and 57V for IRV300-54).
PIN 2: P_OK+, open collector output. When the output